
Page 1 to 26

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019154-2021 

Contract

Cadaver Transportation and Storage on Behalf of HM
Coroner

Leicestershire County Council
Leicester City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-019154
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02d241  
Published 9 August 2021, 9:08am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Leicestershire County Council

County Hall, Leicester Road, Glenfield

Leicester

LE3 8RA

Contact

Mrs Diane Reed

Email

diane.reed@leics.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1163050375

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019154-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019154-2021
mailto:diane.reed@leics.gov.uk


Page 2 to 26

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.eastmidstenders.org/index.html

Buyer's address

https://www.eastmidstenders.org/index.html

I.1) Name and addresses

Leicester City Council

115 Charles Street

Leicester

LE1 1FZ

Contact

Kevin Lewis

Email

kevin.lewis@leicester.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

Internet address(es)

https://www.eastmidstenders.org/index.html
https://www.eastmidstenders.org/index.html
mailto:kevin.lewis@leicester.gov.uk


Page 3 to 26

Main address

https://www.eastmidstenders.org/index.html

Buyer's address

https://www.eastmidstenders.org/index.html

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.eastmidstenders.org/index.html
https://www.eastmidstenders.org/index.html


Page 4 to 26

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Cadaver Transportation and Storage on Behalf of HM Coroner

Reference number

DN451892

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98370000 - Funeral and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

For service provision of Cadaver Transportation and storage on behalf of HM Coroner

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £260,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

North West Leicestershire Location

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98370000 - Funeral and related services



Page 5 to 26

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

For service provision of Cadaver Transportation and storage on behalf of HM Coroner
within North West Leicestershire District.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Charnwood Borough Location

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98370000 - Funeral and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

For service provision of Cadaver Transportation and storage on behalf of HM Coroner



Page 6 to 26

within Charnwood Borough.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Melton Borough Location

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98370000 - Funeral and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

For service provision of Cadaver Transportation and storage on behalf of HM Coroner
within Melton Borough.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 7 to 26

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Rutland County Location

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98370000 - Funeral and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

For service provision of Cadaver Transportation and storage on behalf of HM Coroner
within Rutland County.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 26

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Harborough District Location

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98370000 - Funeral and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

For service provision of Cadaver Transportation and storage on behalf of HM Coroner
within Harborough District Location.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Blaby District

Lot No



Page 9 to 26

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98370000 - Funeral and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

For service provision of Cadaver Transportation and storage on behalf of HM Coroner
within Blaby District location.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 10 to 26

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2019/S 239-587608

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

North West Leicestershire District

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:587608-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 11 to 26

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Staffordshire

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Charnwood Borough

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 12 to 26

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Staffordshire

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration



Page 13 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Melton Borough

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Staffordshire

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom



Page 14 to 26

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

J.W Hazelwood & Son Independent Funeral Directors

Melton Mowbray

LE14 3TU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF22 - Leicestershire CC and Rutland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Shane Mousley & Son Ltd

Melton Mowbray

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF22 - Leicestershire CC and Rutland

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 15 to 26

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Rutland County

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Lichfield



Page 16 to 26

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

5

Title

Harborough District

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 



Page 17 to 26

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Lichfield

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration



Page 18 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

6

Title

Blaby District

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

G Seller & Co Ltd

Hinckley

LE10 1RH

Country

United Kingdom



Page 19 to 26

NUTS code

UKF22 - Leicestershire CC and Rutland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Lichfield

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration



Page 20 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

7

Title

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

G Seller & Co Ltd

Hinckley

LE10 1RH

Country

United Kingdom



Page 21 to 26

NUTS code

UKF22 - Leicestershire CC and Rutland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Lichfield

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration



Page 22 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

8

Title

Oadby & Wigston

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A.J. Adkinson & Son

Leicester

LE2 5DG

Country

United Kingdom



Page 23 to 26

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Lichfield

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration



Page 24 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

9

Title

Leicester City

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 March 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Central England Co-operative Limited

Lichfield

WS13 6RH

Country

United Kingdom



Page 25 to 26

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £130,000

Lowest offer: £30,000 / Highest offer: £130,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of Justice

London

WC2A

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

Leicestershire County Council (LCC) will ensure information on the award of the contract
is communicated to all tenderers. Tenderers who are unsuccessful shall be informed by
LCC as soon as possible after the decision has been made as to the reasons why the
applicant/tenderer was unsuccessful. If an appeal regarding the award of the contract has
not been successfully resolved, the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 provide for
aggrieved parties who have been harmed or are at risk of harm by breach of the rules to
take legal action. Any such action must be brought within the applicable limitation period.
Where a contract has not been entered into the Court may order the setting aside of the
award decision or order for any document to be amended.



Page 26 to 26

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2026-02-23T22:43:32+0000
	TCPDF




